

# CONTRACT SUMMARY SHEET

TO: THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK,  
COUNCIL/PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION  
ROOM 395, CITY HALL

DATE: 7/2/2024

FROM (DEPARTMENT): Mayor's Office of Community Safety

CONTACT PERSON: Hector Hsu PHONE: \_\_\_\_\_

CONTRACT NO.: C-140884 COUNCIL FILE NO.: 22-0600  
23-0600  
23-0600-S36  
24-0600

ADOPTED BY COUNCIL: 5/25/2022  
5/24/2023  
6/27/2023  
6/4/2024  
DATE

APPROVED BY BPW: \_\_\_\_\_  
DATE

NEW CONTRACT  
 AMENDMENT NO. 3  
 ADDENDUM NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
 SUPPLEMENTAL NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
 CHANGE ORDER NO. \_\_\_\_\_

CONTRACTOR NAME: Latino Coalition for Community Leadership

TERM OF CONTRACT: July 1, 2022 THROUGH: June 30, 2025

TOTAL AMOUNT: Not to exceed \$5,426,956.10

## PURPOSE OF CONTRACT:

THIS is the THIRD AMENDMENT to Contract Number C-140884 between the City of Los Angeles, and Latino Coalition for Community Leadership, which extends the time of performance to July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025 for the purpose of permitting the Contractor to continue to provide gang intervention services in the Hollywood, Olympic and Rampart II GRYD Zones and to increase allocation under the Agreement for the FY 2024-25, by an additional Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$385,000.00) for intervention services in the Hollywood GRYD Zone, by Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$790,000.00) for intervention services in the Olympic GRYD Zone, and by Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars (\$810,000.00) for intervention services in the Rampart II GRYD Zone (the "Third Increase"), resulting in a total allocation under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed Five Million Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$5,426,956.10), such Third Increase being authorized by the Los Angeles City Council (C.F. #24-0600, 06/04/2024)

**NOTE: CONTRACTS ARE PUBLIC RECORDS - SCANNED AND UPLOADED TO THE INTERNET**

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NUMBER C-140884 OF  
CITY OF LOS ANGELES CONTRACTS BETWEEN  
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES  
AND  
LATINO COALITION FOR COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to Contract Number C-140884 (“Third Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation (the “City”), and Latino Coalition for Community Leadership, a California nonprofit corporation (the “Contractor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2022, the City and the Contractor entered into that certain City of Los Angeles Contract Number C-140884 (the “Agreement”), for the Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022-23, whereby the Contractor agreed to provide gang intervention services in the Hollywood, Olympic, and Rampart II Gang Reduction and Youth Development (“GRYD”) Zones, such Agreement having an original term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 (the “Time of Performance”); and whereby the City agreed to disburse FY 2022-23 City of Los Angeles General Funds to the Contractor in the amounts of Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents (\$260,549.56), for such intervention services in the Hollywood GRYD Zone, Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents (\$630,549.56), for such intervention services in the Olympic GRYD Zone, and Five Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Fifty-Six Cents (\$510,549.56), for such intervention services in the Rampart II GRYD Zone, for a total allocation of One Million Four Hundred One Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars and Sixty- Eight Cents (\$1,401,648.68), the execution of said Agreement having been authorized by the Los Angeles City Council (C.F. #22-0600, 05/25/2022); and

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2023, the City and the Contractor amended the Agreement, as reflected in the First Amendment to Agreement Number C-140884 (“First Amendment”) to increase the total compensation authorized under the Agreement by the amounts of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents (\$3,826.85) for the Contractor to provide activities relating to the GRYD Summer Night Lights (“SNL”) program in the Hollywood GRYD Zone, Seven Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and Seventy-Two Cent (\$7,653.72), for the Contractor to provide activities relating to the SNL program in the Olympic GRYD Zone, and Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Six Dollars and Eighty-Five Cents (\$3,826.85) for the Contractor to provide activities relating to the SNL program in the Rampart II GRYD Zone, resulting in a total compensation due to the Contractor under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed One Million Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$1,416,956.10), such increase having been authorized by the Los Angeles City Council (C.F. #22-0600, 05/25/22);

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2023, the City and the Contractor amended the Agreement, as reflected in the Second Amendment to Agreement Number C-140884 (“Second Amendment”) to extend the Agreement’s Time of Performance by one

additional 12-month term, through June 30, 2024, and to increase allocation under the Agreement for the FY 2023-24, by an additional Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$380,000.00) for intervention services in the Hollywood GRYD Zone, by Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$780,000.00), for intervention services in the Olympic GRYD Zone, and by Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$865,000.00), for intervention services in the Rampart II GRYD Zone (the “Second Increase”), resulting in a total allocation under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed Three Million Four Hundred Forty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$3,441,956.10), such Second Increase being authorized by the Los Angeles City Council (C.F. #23-0600, 05/24/2023; #23-0600-S36, 06/27/2023); and

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles City Council authorized the City’s option to extend the original Time of Performance for two additional 12-month terms (C.F. #22-0600, 05/25/2022; C.F. #23-0600, 05/24/2023; #23-0600-S36, 06/27/2023); and

WHEREAS, Section 201.B of the Agreement provides that funding for contract extensions up to two additional 12-month terms will be based on the availability to the City of sufficient funds and upon the Contractor’s successful performance of all terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 702 of the Agreement provides for amendments to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to exercise its second option to extend the term of the Agreement for one additional 12-month term, through June 30, 2025, for the purpose of permitting the Contractor to continue to provide gang intervention services in the Hollywood, Olympic, and Rampart II GRYD Zones (the “Second Extension”); and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and the Second Extension, the City and the Contractor each now desires to enter into this Third Amendment to the Agreement to increase allocation under the Agreement for the FY 2024-25, by an additional Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$385,000.00) for intervention services in the Hollywood GRYD Zone, by Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars (\$790,000.00) for intervention services in the Olympic GRYD Zone, and by Eight Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars (\$810,000.00) for intervention services in the Rampart II GRYD Zone (the “Third Increase”), resulting in a total allocation under the Agreement in an amount not to exceed Five Million Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$5,426,956.10), such Third Increase being authorized by the Los Angeles City Council (C.F. #24-0600, 06/04/2024);and

WHEREAS, the City, through the Mayor’s Office of Community Safety (“Mayor’s Office”), which has been designated by the City to administer the Agreement and the project contemplated therein, and the Contractor are desirous of entering into this Third Amendment to: (a) modify the Time of Performance to reflect the Second Extension; (b) modify the total allocation to reflect the Third Increase; and (c) make such other changes as are required in connection with the foregoing, all as detailed elsewhere in this Third Amendment; and

WHEREAS, this Third Amendment is necessary and proper to continue and/or complete certain activities authorized under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Contractor hereby covenant and agree that the Agreement, effective July 1, 2022, be amended as follows:

1. Section 201.A of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as stated within the quotation marks in the following paragraph:
 

“A. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2025 (the “Term”). The Term is subject to the provisions herein. Performance shall not commence until the Contractor has obtained the City’s receipt and approval of the documents as specified in §104.”

2. Section 301.A.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as stated within the quotation marks in the following paragraph:

“The City shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed Five Million Four Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$5,426,956.10), for the complete and satisfactory performance of the terms of this Agreement for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025. The foregoing rate represents the maximum total compensation to be paid by City to Contractor for all goods and services to be provided as designated by this Agreement, which shall also include all fees incurred and materials to be provided by Contractor. Furthermore, it is agreed between the City and Contractor that of the \$385,000.00 increase awarded to Contractor for Hollywood GRYD Zone, \$790,000.00 increase awarded to Contractor for Olympic GRYD Zone and \$810,000.00 increase awarded to Contractor for Rampart II GRYD Zone for FY 2024-25, Contractor shall allocate \$19,910.08, \$39,820.16 and \$29,365.12 towards Summer Night Lights Ambassadors and Programming, respectively. Payments to the Contractor shall be made in strict accordance with the City approved Budget Summary/Expenditure Plan (“BS/EP”). The following compensation is the total of the planned expenditures for the period(s) indicated, as set forth by and incorporated herein by reference, with funding schedule as follows:




Funding Term	GRYD Zone(s)	Funding Source	Funding Amount
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Hollywood	FY 22-23 General Fund	\$260,549.56
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Olympic	FY 22-23 General Fund	\$630,549.56
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Rampart II	FY 22-23 General Fund	\$510,549.56

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Hollywood	FY 22-23 General Fund (SNL)	\$3,826.85
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Olympic	FY 22-23 General Fund (SNL)	\$7,653.72
July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023	Rampart II	FY 22-23 General Fund (SNL)	\$3,826.85
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024	Hollywood	FY 23-24 General Fund	\$380,000.00
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024	Olympic	FY 23-24 General Fund	\$780,000.00
July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024	Rampart II	FY 23-24 General Fund	\$865,000.00
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025	Hollywood	FY 24-25 General Fund	\$385,000.00 (\$19,910.08 for SNL Summer Ambassadors and Programming)
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025	Olympic	FY 24-25 General Fund	\$790,000.00 (\$39,820.16 for SNL Summer Ambassadors and Programming)
July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025	Rampart II	FY 24-25 General Fund	\$810,000.00 (\$29,365.12 for SNL Summer Ambassadors and Programming)
			Total: \$5,426,956.10"

3. Except as herein amended or modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect by way of this Third Amendment.
4. This Third Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Third Amendment includes five pages which constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein.

**[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have caused this Third Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

<p>APPROVED AS TO FORM: HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, CITY ATTORNEY</p> <p>By: <u>Barak Vaughn</u> Barak Vaughn, Deputy City Attorney</p> <p>Date: <u>6/27/2024</u></p>	<p>FOR: THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation KAREN BASS, MAYOR</p> <p>By signing below, the signatory attests that they have no personal, financial, beneficial, or familial interest in this contract.</p>
<p>ATTEST: HOLLY WOLCOTT, CITY CLERK</p> <p>By: <u> </u> Deputy City Clerk</p> <p>Date: <u>July 09, 2024</u></p>	<p>By: <u>Karen Bass</u> Karen Bass, Mayor</p> <p>Date: <u>7/08/2024</u></p>
<p>(Contractor's Corporate Seal or Notary)</p>	<p>FOR: LATINO COALITION FOR COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP</p> <p>By: <u>Richard P. Morales</u> Print Name: Richard P. Morales Officer Title: President/CEO Date: June 19, 2024</p> <p>ATTEST:</p> <p>By: <u></u> Print Name: <u>Crystal Watson</u> Officer Title: <u>Deputy Executive Director</u> Date: <u>June 18, 2024</u></p>

City Business License Number: 0003326338-0001-7  
Internal Revenue Service ID Number: 87-0702644  
Council File/CAO File Number: C.F. #22-0600, #23-0600, #23-0600-S36, #24-0600;  
Date of Approval: 05/25/2022, 05/24/2023, 06/27/2023, 06/04/2024  
Said Agreement is Third Amendment to City Contract Number C-140884